Lisa Ann L. Mangat, Director



DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION OFFICE OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Julianne Polanco, State Historic Preservation Officer
1725 23rd Street, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 95816-7100
Telephone: (916) 445-7000 FAX: (916) 445-7053
calshpo.ohp@parks.ca.gov www.ohp.parks.ca.gov

September 10, 2018

In reply, refer to: NASA\_2017\_0605\_001

Mr. Jonathan Ikan Historic Preservation Officer Facilities Engineering Branch NASA Ames Research Center Mail Stop 213-8 Moffett Field, CA 94035

Subject: Navigational Aids, Airfield Lighting, and Signage Replacement Project, Moffett Federal Airfield, NASA Ames Research Center, Santa Clara County, CA

Dear Mr. Ikan:

The California State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) has received NASA's July 25, 2018, emails transmitting the draft Memorandum of Agreement and draft Archaeological Data Recovery Plan. NASA submitted these documents to continue consultation regarding an undertaking at NASA Ames Research Center (ARC). NASA is consulting with the SHPO in order to comply with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (54 U.S.C. §306108), as amended, and its implementing regulations at 36 CFR Part 800.

With this letter, the SHPO transmits comments on both the draft Memorandum of Agreement and draft Archaeological Data Recovery Plan and looks forward to continuing consultation regarding this undertaking.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Mark Beason, State Historian, at (916) 445-4047 or <a href="mark.beason@parks.ca.gov">mark.beason@parks.ca.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Julianne Polanco

State Historic Preservation Officer